
1

OUTLANDER
TOW HITCH 
MZ314710

INSTALLATION MANUAL

•	 This manual gives precautionary instructions with the following symbols:

	 	 These symbols indicate a particularly important safety instruction. Read
	 	 and follow carefully for your safety.
	 	 Failure to heed the caution may result in human injuries or accidents.

	 	 This symbol indicates an advisory instruction to follow during installation.

•	 The initial installation quality determines the level of performance, durability, and trouble occurrence 	
	 in the future. Make sure to read the following instructions carefully beforehand for proper installation.
•	 Failure to follow these instructions not only prevents the product from working properly but may also
	 lead to trouble with the vehicle. Do NOT attempt installation other than instructed in this manual.
•	 Mitsubishi Motors Corporation does not assume responsibility for any defects or difficulties caused by
	 or resulting from failure to follow given instructions.
•	 We strongly recommend you to have installation performed at an authorized Mitsubishi Motors dealer.

Ratchet

Torque Wrench

6” Extension

1/2 Round File

Deburring Tool

Masking Tape

10mm, 12mm
13mm, 14mm &
19mm Sockets

TOOLS:

Make sure to follow the instructions in this manual for proper installation.

Attention

! !Warning /         Caution

Note

Rotary Tool

#2 Phillips Screw Driver

Scissors Scraper Tool

Diagonal Cutters
Wedges

Rev A 
08-08-2014



Ball Mount

2

BILL OF MATERIALS:

Installation 
Instructions

Tow Hitch

M12 Bolt 
(4 ea)

M12 Conical Washer 
(8 ea)

Convoluted Tubing
(2 ea)

Ball Mount Box
(Ball Mount, Ball, Pin,& Clip)

M8 Conical Washer 
(6 ea)

M12 Nut 
(4 ea)

M8 Bolt 
(6 ea)

Rev A 
08-08-2014



3

3

5

2 BEFORE INSTALLATION:
 Disconnect NEGATIVE Terminal

4

6

1

Open the trunk first. 

Remove and save tail lamp screws.  Repeat for passenger 
side.

	 Caution: Carefully disengage tail lamp assembly  
clips by pulling towards the rear of vehicle.  DO NOT use 
trim removal tool around tail lamp edge.  Repeat for 	
passenger side.

Unseat tail lamp harness grommet and pull connectors out 
far enough to disengage connectors.  Repeat for 
passenger side.

Remove and save fascia bolts on both driver and 
passenger side.

Caution!

!

Rev A 
08-08-2014



4

7

9

11

8

10

12

Carefully disengage clips of the both of rear quarter panels. Carefully remove rear bumper fascia.

Disconnect the backup lamp power harness located on the 	
inner side of the bumper fascia at the driver side.  	
Disconnect the rear park assist if present.

Remove and discard the three (3) 12mm bolts bumper 
support bolts on both the driver and the passenger side.  
Remove and discard the bumper support.

Remove and save the four (4) fascia clips at the edge of 
both wheel wells.

Note: 2015 model has wheel arch moldings and 	
different clips.

Remove and save the two (2) fascia clips located under-
neath the corner of the rear of vehicle on both driver and 
passenger side. 

	 Caution: Protect the bumper fascia by covering 	
	 with tape or securing it in a protective location.

!

Rev A 
08-08-2014



5

13

15

14

16 

17 

Remove and discard the three (3) 12mm bumper support 
bracket bolts on both the driver and passenger sides.  Re-
move and discard bumper support brackets.

Using a long pry bar or a hanger removal tool, disconnect 
the muffler from the two muffler hanger pins.

Position hitch up to vehicle. Install hitch and hand tighten the four (4) M12 bolts, conical 
washers and nuts.

Remove and discard the three (3) 14mm bolts of the 	
vehicle tie down and remove and discard vehicle tie down.

Teeth on Washer
Must Face Towards Bracket

Teeth 

Correct Incorrect

18 

Rev A 
08-08-2014



OUTL
ANDER

 TO
W

 H
ITC

H

REA
R B

UM
PER

 FA
SC

IA
 C

UTTIN
G TE

M
PLA

TE

Alig
n to

 ce
nte

r r
ib

 lin
e o

n b
ac

k o
f b

um
per

 fa
sc

ia

Cut A
lo

ng D
otte

d Li
ne a

nd R
em

ove
 G

ra
y A

re
a

Tape Template to
 th

e In
sid

e of th
e 

Rib Lines o
f th

e Bumper Fascia

Tape Template to the Inside of the 

Rib Lines of the Bumper Fascia

OUTL
ANDER

 TO
W

 H
ITC

H

REA
R B

UM
PER

 FA
SC

IA
 C

UTTIN
G TE

M
PLA

TE

Alig
n to

 ce
nte

r r
ib

 lin
e o

n b
ac

k o
f b

um
per

 fa
sc

ia

Cut A
lo

ng D
otte

d Li
ne a

nd R
em

ove
 G

ra
y A

re
a

Tape Template to
 th

e In
sid

e of th
e 

Rib Lines o
f th

e Bumper Fascia

Tape Template to the Inside of the 

Rib Lines of the Bumper Fascia

19 20 

21 

Align the cutting template to the inside of the bumper 
fascia, at the center line, as indicated on the template. Fold 
the template on the lower fold line and wrap the the tem-
plate to the out side of the bumper fascia.

Using a rotary tool, cut out the inner portion of the cutting 
template.  Clean edges with a file or deburring tool.

Insert the M8 bolts and conical washers on both driver and 
passenger sides as shown and hand tighten.

Using a torque wrench and sockets, torque all hardware as 
specified:	 M12 Bolt 75 - 80 lb-ft (101 - 108 Nm)
	 M8 Bolt    22 - 27 lb-ft (27 - 34 Nm)

Locate the correct model year, rear bumper fascia cutting 
template in the instructions and cut down to the size as 
marked.

 

For 2015 models, cut the Outer Bumper Cap  
template and mark bumper BEFORE removing the 
bumper.

2014 Model Year Bumper Fascia 
Cutting Template

2014 Model Year Bumper Fascia 
Cutting Template

2015 Model Year Bumper Fascia 
Cutting Template

6

OUTLANDER TOW HITCH
REAR BUMPER FASCIA CUTTING TEMPLATE

Cut Along Dotted Line and Remove Gray Area

Ta
pe

 T
em

pl
at

e 
to

 th
e 

Bu
m

pe
r F

as
ci

a Tape Tem
plate to the Bum

per Fascia

Tape Template to the Bumper Fascia

Folded Cutting Template

Taped Template

22 

Rev A 
08-08-2014

2014 Model Year 2014 Model Year

GNierlich
Text Box



23 24 

25 

Insert wedges to lift the inner bumper fascia from the 
bumper cap.

Remove Clips from inside the bumper fascia. Trim the top of the center clip .

Remove the base of the center clip completely from the 
bumper cap and discard.

 !  CAUTION !
To avoid damage to the exterior of the bumper cap. 
DO NOT TWIST the scraper when prying off the cen-
ter clip base.

7

26 

Rev A 
08-08-2014

2015 Model Year Bumper Fascia Cutting

2015 Model Year 2015 Model Year



27 28 

29 

Align the cutting template to the inside of the bumper 
fascia, at the center line, as indicated on the template and 
tape it in place

Lift the cut out from the template and mark the cut lines.	
Using a rotary tool, cut out the inner portion of the cutting 
template.  Clean edges with a file or deburring tool and 
remove wedges.

	
CAUTION:  Do not cut through the bumper fascia cap.

8

Taped Template #1

Taped Template #2

30 

Rev A 
08-08-2014

2015 Model Year Bumper Fascia Cutting 

Align the cutting template to the bumper fascia, cap using  
the center line, as indicated on the template and tape it in 
place.

Lift the cut out from the template and mark the cut lines.	
Using a rotary tool, cut out the inner portion of the cutting 
template.  Clean edges with a file or deburring tool.



ADJUST LEFT OR RIGHT
TO CENTER BUMPER FASCIA

CUT OUT OVER HITCH 

REMEMBER, when you’re done:

1)	 Verify brake lights, tail lights and back up lights are 	
	 functioning (and rear park assist if equipped).

2)	 Re-set the vehicle audio systems pressets.

3) 	 Place Ball Mount box in the rear passenger cargo area.

31

32 33

9

Prior to fastening the rear fascia, make sure to balance the 
cut out section to tow hitch as shown.

Prior to reattaching bumper fascia to the vehicle, locate the two (2) pieces of convoluted tubing in the hitch kit and attach 
to backup light wire harness as shown.  Repeat for both driver and passenger side of bumper fascia.

Rev A 
08-08-2014

Ball Mount Box



10 Rev A 
08-08-2014

If the vehicle is equipped with Rear Park Sensors, before final reassembly, mount the bumper fascia up to the vehicle, 
temporarily reconnect the battery, start the engine, set the parking brake, put the transmission in Reverse and confirm 
the system sounds off with an object within 3 feet of the fascia.

Then turn the engine off, disconnect the battery and continue with re-assembly working the following steps in reverse 
from disassembly.

1011 1516 9 8 7 6

5

4

3

2

1

34



Cu
t A

lo
ng

 D
ot

te
d 

Li
ne

 a
nd

 R
em

ov
e 

G
ra

y 
A

re
a

Tape Template to the Bumper Fascia

Tape Here
Tape Here

Tape Template to the Bumper Fascia

Ta
pe

 Te
m

pl
at

e 
to

 th
e 

Bu
m

pe
r F

as
ci

a

5
15

25
35

45
55

65
75

85
0 

m
m

10
20

30
40

50
60

70
80

90
10

0 
m

m
95

A
lig

n 
to

 c
en

te
r 

rib
 li

ne
 o

n 
ba

ck
 

bu
m

pe
r f

as
ci

a.
 

Fo
ld

 a
lo

ng
 th

es
e

 li
ne

s 
be

fo
re

 c
ut

tin
g 

ou
t t

he
 G

ra
y 

A
re

a

Fo
ld

 a
lo

ng
 th

es
e

 li
ne

s 
be

fo
re

 c
ut

tin
g 

ou
t t

he
 G

ra
y 

A
re

a

Fo
ld

 a
lo

ng
 th

es
e

 li
ne

s 
be

fo
re

 c
ut

tin
g 

ou
t t

he
 G

ra
y 

A
re

a

Fo
ld

Fo
ld

Ri
b 

Li
ne

Ri
b 

Li
ne

Cu
t H

er
e

Cu
t H

er
e

Cut Here

Cut Here

Cu
t A

lo
ng

 D
ot

te
d 

Lin
e a

nd
 R

em
ov

e G
ra

y A
re

a

Tape Template to the Bumper Fascia

Tape Here
Tape Here

Tape Template to the Bumper Fascia

Ta
pe

 Te
m

pl
at

e t
o 

th
e B

um
pe

r F
as

cia

Fo
ld

ed
 Te

m
pl

at
e

11

2014 Outlander Sport Bumper Facis Cutting Template



12

2015 Outlander Inner Bumper Fascia Cutting Template

Cu
t A

lo
ng

 D
ot

te
d 

Li
ne

, R
em

ov
e 

G
ra

y 
A

re
a 

an
d 

Se
cu

re
 to

 In
si

de
 o

f B
um

pe
r

5
15

25
35

45
55

65
75

85
0 

m
m

10
20

30
40

50
60

70
80

90
10

0 
m

m
95Ri

b 
Li

ne
Ri

b 
Li

ne

Cut Here

Cut Here

115 mm

15
6 

m
m

13
5m

m

A
lig

n 
to

 c
en

te
r s

cr
ib

e 
lin

e 
on

 b
ac

k 
si

de
 

of
 b

um
pe

r c
ap

. 



13

2015 Outlander Outer Bumper Cap Cutting Template

Cu
t A

lo
ng

 D
ot

te
d 

Li
ne

, R
em

ov
e 

G
ra

y 
A

re
a

an
d 

Se
cu

re
 to

 O
ut

si
de

 o
f B

um
pe

r C
ap

5
15

25
35

45
55

65
75

85
0 

m
m

10
20

30
40

50
60

70
80

90
10

0 
m

m
95

A
lig

n 
to

 c
en

te
r 

106 mm

14
0 

m
m

13
0 

m
m

rib
 li

ne
 o

n 
ba

ck
 

bu
m

pe
r f

as
ci

a.
 

Ri
b 

Li
ne

Ri
b 

Li
ne

Cut Here

Cut Here

M
AR

K 
BE

FO
RE

 R
EM

O
VI

N
G

 
BU

M
PE

R 
FR

O
M

 V
EH

IC
LE

C
A

U
T

IO
N

 

C
A

U
T

IO
N

 



14 Rev A 
08-08-2014

TO THE CUSTOMER
HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS

Thank you for purchasing the Mitsubishi Genuine Accessory.
Read this publication carefully to ensure correct use of the product in the best condition with proper 
knowledge of it.

1) If there is anything unclear about the usage of the product, contact your Mitsubishi Motors dealer
 for clarification.

Attention

Ball
Mount

Caution

OUTLANDER
HITCH

MZ314710

2) Please refer to vehicle owner’s manual to obtain vehicle towing capacity.

• Never modify the product.
• Mitsubishi Motors Corporation is not responsible for any defects or difficulties caused by or 
 resulting from the failure to follow given instructions.
• Ball Mount shall be removed from the hitch when a trailer is not towed.




